

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

**COPY**

LUIS M.,  
 Petitioner,  
 v.  
 SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
 COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES,  
 Respondent,  
 PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF  
 CALIFORNIA,  
 Real Party in Interest.

No. S207314  
 Second District No. B238460)  
 LASC CASE NO. MJ20593

**SUPREME COURT  
FILED**

MAY 20 2013

**ANSWER BRIEF**

Frank A. McGuire Clerk  
 Deputy

RONALD L. BROWN, PUBLIC DEFENDER  
OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

Albert J. Menaster,  
 Guillermo Arevalo-Farias,  
 Rourke Stacy,  
 (State Bar No. 209814)

Deputy Public Defenders

Appellate Branch  
 320 West Temple Street, Suite 590  
 Los Angeles, California 90012  
 Telephone No.: (213) 893-0004  
 Fax No.: (213) 626-3519  
 Email: Rstacy@pubdef.lacounty.gov

Attorneys for Petitioner

**TOPICAL INDEX**

ANSWER BRIEF ..... 1

ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS ..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. THE USE OF A COST MODEL IS REASONABLE AS LONG AS THE COSTS INCLUDED ARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO A DEFENDANT’S CONDUCT ..... 3

    A. Although Courts May Have Broad Discretion In Awarding Restitution, Such Discretion Does Not Permit Courts To Award Restitution When It Is Not Attributable To The Conduct Of A Defendant ..... 4

    B. Contrary to the People’s Contention, It Is Not Unduly Burdensome Nor Nearly Impossible For A City to Compute The Costs Of Graffiti Abatement..... 7

    C. Statutory Law Does Provide For A Cost Model, But Such Provision Does Not Eviscerate The Requirement That Victims Of Vandalism Only Be Awarded Restitution For Damages Suffered..... 10

II. IT IS AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION TO ORDER PETITIONER TO PAY RESTITUTION BASED ON THE CITY OF LANCASTER GRAFFITI MITIGATION COST MODEL SINCE THERE ARE COSTS INCLUDED IN THE MODEL THAT ARE NOT DIRECTLY ATTRIBUTABLE TO PETITIONER’S CONDUCT AND THERE IS NO EVIDENCE ABOUT WHICH SERVICES WERE RENDERED BY THE CITY OF LANCASTER IN ABATING PETITIONER’S GRAFFITI ..... 12

A. Labor Costs .....	13
B. Equipment .....	15
C. Materials.....	18
D. Contract Services .....	19
E. Traffic Control/Risk Management .....	20
CONCLUSION.....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**CASES, CALIFORNIA AND OTHER STATES**

*In re Alexander A.*  
(2011) 192 Cal.App.4th 847..... 5

*In re Anthony M.*  
(2007) 156 Cal.App.4th 1010 ..... 4

*People v. Baker*  
(2005) 126 Cal.App.4th 463..... 5

*In re Brittany L.*  
(2002) 99 Cal.App.4th 1381 ..... 4

*In re Dina V.*  
(2007) 151 Cal.App.4th 486..... 4

*In re Johnny M.*  
(2002) 100 Cal.App.4th 1128 ..... 8, 14

*People v. Keichler*  
(2005) 129 Cal.App.4th 1039 ..... 3, 5

*People v. Martinez*  
(2005) 36 Cal.4th 384 ..... 14

*People v. Ortiz*  
(1997) 53 Cal.App.4th 791..... 5

*People v. Ozkan*  
(2004) 124 Cal.App.4th 1072 ..... 14

*People v. Robb*  
(Colo.App. 2009) 215 P.3d 1253 ..... 5

*People v. Stanley*  
(2012) 54 Cal.4th 734 ..... 5

*People v. Torres*  
(1997) 59 Cal.App.4th 1 ..... 14

*Wetherington v. State*  
(Fla.App. 1996) 672 So.2d 586..... 5, 6

**STATUTES, CALIFORNIA**

Gov. Code, § 53069.3 ..... 11  
Welf. & Inst. Code, § 730.6..... 3, 14, 16, 21  
Welf. & Inst. Code, § 742.14..... 10, 11  
Welf. & Inst. Code, § 742.16..... 10  
Pen. Code, § 1202.4..... 14, 16
